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Summary of the half-year report (relates to the Group) 
 
First six months (01/01/2022 – 30/06/2022) 

• Net sales totalled SEK 1,089,000 (SEK 894,000).  
• Profit/loss after financial items amounted to SEK -31,818,000 (SEK -32,589,000). 
• Basic and diluted earnings per share totalled SEK -0.47 (SEK -0.66). 
• The equity/assets ratio was 0% (54%) on 30 June 2022. 

 
Second quarter (01/04/2022 – 30/06/2022) 

• Net sales totalled SEK 381,000 (SEK 0,000).  
• Profit/loss after financial items amounted to SEK -17,015,000 (SEK -23,127,000). 
• Basic and diluted earnings per share totalled SEK -0.25 (SEK -0.44). 
• The equity/assets ratio was 0% (54%) on 30 June 2022. 

 
 
Significant events in the second quarter of 2022 

• CLS launched the CE-marked Thermoguide™ Workstation, which is designed for use with GE Healthcare 
MR scanners. 

• CLS Americas Inc. and Urological Research Network LLC announced that the first patient has been safely 
treated with laser ablation of prostate cancer in a Phase I clinical trial. The 20-patient study uses the 
TRANBERG® Thermal Therapy System in conjunction with Focalyx Technologies' fusion guidance 
platform. 

• CLS entered into an agreement with Quadia Diagnostic Imaging Center in Piaseczno, Poland, for the 
commercial evaluation of the TRANBERG® Thermal Therapy System for MR-guided ablation of localized 
prostate cancer. 

• CLS received approximately SEK 12.2 million by exercising warrants from series TO3. 

• CLS Americas Inc. launched the fusion-guided TRANBERG® Thermal Therapy System at the American 
Urological Association’s Annual Meeting. 

• Dan J. Mogren was appointed CEO after having been acting CEO since 1 December 2020. 
 
 
Significant events after the end of the period 

• The Board of Directors of CLS decided to carry out a rights issue of approximately SEK 69.3 million, 
followed by a further maximum of approximately SEK 35 million via warrants, and to advance the date of 
the interim report for the first half and second quarter of 2022.  

 
  



Comments from CEO Dan J. Mogren 
 
"Positive reception for the second generation of TRANBERG® products" 
 
The second quarter saw the launch of our new generation of TRANBERG® products for focal laser ablation of 
localised prostate cancer. The products were presented at the European Conference of Interventional Oncology 
(ECIO) in Vienna and at the American Urological Association’s (AUA) annual meeting in New Orleans. The launches 
have borne fruit in the form of subsequent meetings with healthcare providers who have shown interest in our 
products. 
 
In the US we have received a lot of interest, mainly from private healthcare providers, for our TRANBERG® system 
for ultrasound image-guided laser ablation. Small and large prostate clinics alike are finding the system to be a 
cost-effective focal therapy solution for the treatment of patients with early-stage prostate cancer. Ultrasound-
guided laser ablation treatments have the advantage that they can be performed under local anaesthesia and the 
patient can go home the same day. Approximately 75% of all patients undergoing prostate cancer screening in the 
US go through private dedicated prostate clinics. Therefore, these are the players we are primarily targeting, and 
we look forward to upcoming product demonstrations and, hopefully, new commercial agreements during the year. 
 
The positive reception in the urology market indicates that our new generation of TRANBERG® products meets the 
requirements for a cost-effective focal treatment of early prostate cancer. The "active surveillance" or radical surgery 
offered today are not optimal. Focal therapy as an effective treatment option, performed with our products, is not 
much more invasive than the biopsy that is often part of active monitoring of the disease, which is also an important 
reason why focal therapy is increasingly requested by patients and urologists alike. 
 
Costs and financial position 
We note that our deficit for the period is lower than in the previous period. This is mainly due to a decrease in the 
cost of other external charges, which relates to costs incurred in the previous period for capital procurement. 
However, there has been a slight increase in the cost of external consultants. 
 
The effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, together with the sanctions against Russia in the context of the war in 
Ukraine, are negatively affecting the availability of components and raw materials around the world, creating 
concerns on the supply side. We are monitoring the situation and so far, CLS has not been affected by this shortage. 
We also closely monitor inflation, which has a direct impact on our costs. 
 
During the quarter, CLS received SEK 12.2 million through the TO 3 warrants in a move to strengthen the balance 
sheet for further commercialisation. However, due to the prevailing climate in the equity and financial markets, the 
subscription rate was only 34%, leaving a capital requirement.  
 
In order to strengthen the financial capacity in the long term, the Board decided after the end of the quarter to carry 
out a rights issue of about SEK 69.3 million initially and about another SEK 35 million, at the most, via warrants. 
 
The number of patients treated in urology is increasing  
CLS TRANBERG® products are compatible with existing equipment in hospitals and clinics. For example, during 
the quarter, we launched a CE-labelled Thermoguide™ Workstation for use with GE Healthcare MRI scanners. In 
urology, we have established sales in the US, selling products in MR-guided laser ablation procedures, and more 
than 250 treatments of localised prostate cancer have been performed so far. 
 
Our TRANBERG® products are currently undergoing clinical trials in Europe and the US in image-guided laser 
ablation as focal therapy in the treatment of early prostate cancer. So far, we have treated a total of about 12 
patients at the University Hospital of Magdeburg, Germany, and at the Urological Research Network, Miami, USA. 
These studies are ultrasound-based and intend to treat 30 patients in total. In the MR-based trials in Toronto, 
Canada, and Nijmegen, the Netherlands, we have reached a total of about 45 treated patients out of the 65 planned 
since the start of these trials in the quarter. 
 
Preparing for neurosurgery treatments 
During the quarter, patient enrolment began in CLS's pioneering clinical trial at Skåne University Hospital to 
investigate MR image-guided laser ablation treatment of glioblastoma, an aggressive and difficult-to-treat form of 
brain cancer. The first treatment is expected to take place in September. The clinic in Lund is already using our US 



partner ClearPoint Neuros Inc.'s stereotaxis solution for brain navigation. SVT Nyheter Skåne has reported on the 
operations in the MRI camera at Skåne University Hospital. 
 
Our indications in the neurosurgery segment include glioblastoma and drug-resistant epilepsy. With our 
TRANBERG® products for minimally invasive laser ablation procedures, even patients who are not amenable to 
traditional surgery can be treated. Commercialisation will take place through our partner ClearPoint Neuro Inc., 
which is the market leader in stereotactic navigation systems for minimally invasive brain procedures. 
 
New advances in oncology 
In our third market segment, oncology, the first patient in Immunophotonics' Phase II clinical trial, which started in 
early 2022, was treated during the quarter. The study uses the CLS imILT® method of laser ablation of a solid 
tumour, which is intended to stimulate the immune system to attack the cancer throughout the body. In the study, 
the laser ablation treatment is given in combination with Immunophotonics drugs, which are also intended to activate 
the immune system against the cancer. 
 
We have also made good progress on our planned studies. During the quarter, the CLS PRECISE registry study 
was adapted to the new EU medical device regulatory framework MDR, which means that we are now ready to 
accept clinicians who wish to treat patients with the imILT® protocol. The first clinic to be included in the study is 
Hospital da Luz, a private cancer clinic in Aveiro, Portugal, with which we already have an ongoing collaboration. 
 
Outlook 2022 
CLS is gradually adapting its organisation to meet the increased demand we see ahead. We have enhanced our 
capabilities, including through the recruitment of clinical application specialists, who are the link between CLS and 
our customers, and we expect to launch a full-scale commercial launch of our TRANBERG® products in urology in 
the second half of the year, starting in the US. 
 
We also look forward to the approval of our 510(k) application to the FDA for the use of our technology in 
neurosurgery. Approval means can we take the next step in our collaboration with ClearPoint Neuro, which has a 
clear plan for launch and commercialisation, starting in the US. 
 
As the newly appointed permanent CEO of CLS, I am proud and excited to continue to execute our 
commercialisation strategy and, together with skilled employees, establish the company as a global provider of 
devices for minimally invasive image-guided laser ablation of malignant tumour disease and other functional 
disorders in urology, neurosurgery and oncology. 
 
 
Dan J. Mogren 
CEO, Clinical Laserthermia Systems AB 
 
 
  



 
CLS in brief 
Under the TRANBERG® brand, CLS develops and sells laser-based treatment systems for minimally invasive 
removal of disease-causing tissue inside the body by thermal ablation. The company's new generation of treatment 
systems integrates with the customer's fluoroscopy equipment, so the treatment can be effectively delivered and 
monitored with high precision, without the use of traditional outpatient surgery and with minimal impact on the 
patient's quality of life. 
 
The systems consist of medical laser units with integrated functions for advanced image-based monitoring and 
control of treatment, and associated disposable instruments for:  
 

• Laser ablation (FLA/LITT) in focal treatment of localised non-metastatic malignant and benign tumor 
disease. 

• Immunostimulatory laser ablation, imILT®, in the abscopal treatment of primarily metastatic late-stage 
malignant tumour disease. 

 
More information about CLS is available on the company’s website, www.clinicallaser.se 
 
Business and revenue model 
CLS's revenue model is based primarily on recurring sales of the company's disposable sterile products, which are 
used in every treatment, as well as from leasing and service agreements linked to our treatment systems. Sales 
will be made in North America through CLS Americas Inc. and CLS partner Clearpoint Neuro Inc., in Europe through 
CLS's own organisation in Sweden and Germany, and in the next stage also through CLS Asia Pacific Pte Ltd. in 
the Asia-Pacific region. 
 
CLS' overall strategy is to establish, through selected key opinion leaders (opinion leaders with expertise in a 
specific medical field) and supported by clinical trial results, CLS' innovative products for minimally invasive 
treatment with image-guided laser ablation in mainly urology, neurosurgery and oncology. The company's products 
have marketing approval in Europe (CE) and the US (510(k)/FDA) in the indications for which the certificates are 
granted. 
 
Objective  
CLS aims to establish the company's portfolio of laser-based image-guided treatment systems for minimally 
invasive tissue ablation in the global urology, neurosurgery and oncology markets as a safer and more effective 
treatment alternative to, primarily, traditional outpatient surgical procedures, but also as an alternative to what is 
known as active surveillance, where no treatment is given. 
 
TRANBERG® for image-guided laser ablation  
In the US and EU5 (France, Germany, Italy, Spain, UK), the company markets TRANBERG® soft tissue ablation 
systems for the local treatment of prostate cancer and, in the next stage, benign prostatic hyperplasia, brain cancer 
and drug-resistant epilepsy. The company's commercial objective includes selling TRANBERG® products for high-
precision image-guided ablation for the treatment of the above patient groups. 
 
TRANBERG® for image-guided imILT® treatment  
The company's long-term commercial objective is to sell TRANBERG® products for use in image-guided imILT® 
to treat late-stage cancer tumours with high precision and an immunostimulatory effect. The indications that CLS 
considers to be suitable and commercially of interest for treatment with imILT® are tumors of the lung, breast, 
prostate, pancreas, liver, kidney and skin. 
 
Company structure and shareholdings  
CLS has had a wholly-owned subsidiary in the United States (CLS Americas Inc.) since 2014 and a wholly-owned 
subsidiary in Germany (CLS GmbH) since 2017. In 2020, CLS registered, together with Advanced Medical Systems 
Pte Ltd. (AMS), the joint venture company CLS Asia Pacific Pte Ltd. in Singapore. CLS holds 50% of the shares in 
this company. 
 
Development of earnings and position  
CLS still has only limited revenues from sales. The company’s expenses consist primarily of expenses for marketing 
efforts and personnel, as well as expenses associated with the company’s clinical studies.  
 
The share  
CLS’s class B share was listed on Nasdaq Stockholm First North on 21 March 2017. On 30 June 2022, the number 
of shares in the company was 69,306,511, of which 600,000 were unlisted Class A shares, and the number of votes 
was 74,706,511. The share capital totalled approximately SEK 6,410,856. 



 
Basis of preparation for the interim report  
The interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and thus using the same accounting policies and 
assessment as in the company’s most recent annual report, i.e. in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.  
 
Auditor’s review  
The interim report has not been reviewed by the company’s auditor. 
 
Financial calendar   
Interim Report 3/22 January – September 17/11/2022 
Year-end report 2022   23/02/2023 
 
 
 
  

Submission of interim report 
Lund, 11 August 2022 

Clinical Laserthermia Systems AB 
Board of Directors 

 
The information was submitted for publication through the agency of the contact person stated below on 11 August 2022 at 
08:50 CET. 
 
The report will be published on the CLS website under IR. Direct link to the report https://clinicallaser.se/svenska-ir/rapporter/ 
 

Contact information: 
Dan J. Mogren, CEO Clinical Laserthermia Systems AB (publ) 
 
Tel: +46 (0)705 90 11 40 
Email: dan.mogren@clinicallaser.com  

  

https://clinicallaser.se/svenska-ir/rapporter/


Financial overview 
 
 
Consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income for the period 
 

(KSEK)                                                Note 
01/04/22–

30/06/22 
01/04/21–

30/06/21 
01/01/22–

30/06/22 
01/01/21–

30/06/21 
 (3 months) (3 months) (6 months) (6 months) 

     
Net sales 381 0 1,089 894  
Change in finished goods in inventory -173 0 -491 -133 
Other operating income 278 4 371 137 

     
Operating expenses     
Merchandise -1,720 0 -2,518 -114 
Other external expenses -12,707 -16,465 -22,263 -23,865 
Personnel expenses -4,045 -2,890 -7,339 -5,175 
Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 

 
-658 

 
-766 -1,352 -1,528 

Other operating expenses -105 -92 -220 -128 
Total costs -19,235 -20,213 -33,692 -30,810 
Operating profit/loss -18,749 -20,209 -32,723 -29,912 
     
Profit/loss from financial items     
Profit/loss from other securities and 
receivables held as non-current assets 1 

 
3,380 

 
-530 4,000 706 

Other interest and similar income 
 

0 
 

0 0 36 
Interest and similar     
expenses -1,646 -2,388 -3,095 -3,419 
Profit/loss after financial items -17,015 -23,127 -31,818 -32,589 
Deferred tax 0 0 0 1 
Profit/loss for the period -17,015 -23,127 -31,818 -32,588 
Minority share of profit/loss for the 
period 

56 
0 211 0 

Profit/loss for the period   -16,959 -23,127 -31,607 -32,588 
     
Other comprehensive income     
Items that may be reclassified to the income 
statement 

  
  

Translation of foreign subsidiaries -483 298 -158 -2,556 
Comprehensive income for the period -17,442 -22,829 -31,765 -35,144 
     

 
  



 
Consolidated statement of financial position at end of period 
 

  

(KSEK)                                                                                                      Note  30/06/22  31/12/21  
   
 
Assets   
   
Fixed assets   
   
Intangible fixed assets   
Capitalized expenditure for research and development, and similar work 16,249 17,313 
Concessions, patents, licenses, trademarks and similar rights  2,380 2,279 
   
   
Property, plant and equipment   
Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,185 1,477 
   
Financial fixed assets   
Deferred tax asset                                                                             2 5,539 3,039 
Non-current leasing receivables 84 84 
Other non-current receivables 61 121 
   
Total non-current assets 25,498 24,313 
   
Current assets   
Inventories etc.   
Finished goods in inventory 3,664 4,155 
Advances to suppliers 975 453 
   
Current receivables   
Accounts receivable 890 531 
Current tax assets 0 0 
Other receivables 2,876 4,849 
Current portion of non-current lease receivables 113 113 
Prepayments and accrued income 2,019 1,159 
   
Current investments   
Bonds, securities 9,955 29,459 
   
Cash and bank balances 4,663 1,706 
   
   
Total current assets 25,155 42,424 
   
Total assets 50,653 66,738 



Consolidated statement of financial position at end of period, cont’d 
 

 
  

(SEK thousands)  30/06/22 31/12/21 
   
   
Equity and liabilities   
   
Equity   
   
Equity attributable to parent company shareholders   
Share capital 6,411 6,089 
Development expenditure fund 3,428 3,692 
Other paid-in capital 351,651 339,828 
Reserves -455 -297  
Retained earnings, incl. profit/loss for the period -360,409 -327,518 
Equity attributable to parent company shareholders 626 21,794 
Minority share -892 -610 
Total equity -266 21,184 
   
Liabilities to credit institutions 0 100 
   
Current liabilities   
Current portion of non-current liabilities to credit institutions 0  100 
Accounts payable 5,285 4,314 
Current tax liabilities 360 306 
Other liabilities 41,149 35,950 
Accruals and deferred income 4,125 4,784 
 50,919 45,454 
   
Total equity and liabilities 50,653 66,738 



Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
 
01/01/2021–31/12/2021 
 

(SEK thousands) 
Share 
capital Other paid-in Reserves Retained earnings 

    capital   
incl. profit/loss for the 

year 
     

At beginning of year 4,205 274,655 2,359 -267,291 
New share issue 1,884 69,393   
Reversal as a result of amortization of 
development expenses for the year  -527  527 
Translation differences   -2,656 2,861 
Profit/loss for the year    -63,615 
Minority share    -610 
At end of year 6,089 343,521 -297 -328,128 

 

01/01/2022–30/06/2022 
 

(SEK thousands) 
Share 
capital Other paid-in Reserves Retained earnings 

    capital   
incl. profit/loss for the 

year 
     

At beginning of period 6,089 343,521 -297 -328,128 
New share issue 322 11,822   
Reversal as a result of amortization of 
development expenses for the year  -264  264 
Change in deferred tax    2,017 
Translation differences   -158 -3,636 
Profit/loss for the period    -31,607 
Minority share    -211 
At end of period 6,411 355,079 -455 -361,301 

 
  



Consolidated cash flow statement for the period 

(SEK thousands) 
01/04/22–

30/06/22 
01/04/21–

30/06/21 
01/01/22–

30/06/22 
01/01/21–

30/06/21 
 (3 months) (3 months) (6 months) (6 months) 

     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Receipts from customers 281 151 967 981 
Cash paid to suppliers and 
employees -17,785 

 
-21,848 

 
-31,382 

 
-31,371 

Tax paid -20 -6 -41 -41 
Cash flow from operating 
activities before payment of 
interest and income taxes 

 
-17,524 

 
 

-21,703 

 
 

-30,456 

 
 

-30,431 

Interest paid -1 550 
 

-2,388 
                

-2,991 
 

-3,419 
Cash flow from operating 
activities -19,074 

 
-24,091 

 
-33,447 

 
-33,850 

     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Acquisition of property,      
plant and equipment 0 0 0 -42 
Acquisition of financial     
plant and equipment 60 0 60 0 

Sale of short-term investments -95 
 

0 
 

-104 
 

36 
     
Cash flow from investing 
activities -35 

 
0 

 
-44 -6 

     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
New share issue 12,144 68,327 12,144 68,427 
Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 5,000 15,000 
Repayment of borrowings -100 -100 -200 -200 
Cash flow from financing 
activities 12,044 

 
68,327 

 
16,944 83,227 

     

Cash flow for the period -7,065 44,236 -16,547 49,371 
Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 21,683 

17,006 31,165 
11,871 

Cash and cash equivalents at 
end of period 14,618 

61,242 14,618 
61,242 



Parent company income statement for the period 
 

(KSEK)                                              Note 
01/04/22–

30/06/22 
01/04/21–

30/06/21 
01/01/22–

30/06/22 
01/01/21–

30/06/21 

 (3 months) (3 months) (6 months) (6 months) 

     
Operating income     
Net sales 359 0 1,050  542  
Change in finished goods in 
inventory -173 0 -491 -133 
Other operating income 254 4 343 137 

     
Operating expenses     
Merchandise -1,718 0 -2,491 -124 
Other external expenses -10,054 -14,682 -17,904 -21,078 
Personnel expenses -2,603 -2,233 -4,558 -3,861 
Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment -657 

 
-717 -1,314 -1,431 

Other operating expenses -105 -92 -220 -126 

 -15,137 -17,724 -26,487   -26,620 

Operating profit/loss -14,697 
 

-17,720 -25,585 -26,074 

     
Profit/loss from financial items     
Profit/loss from other securities 
and receivables held as non-
current assets                              1 3,697 

 
 

-724 4,580 706 

Other interest and similar income 0 
 

395 0 432 

Interest and similar expenses -1,643 
 

-2,389 -3,093 -3,423 

Profit/loss after financial items -12,643 
 

-20,438 -24,098 -28,359 
     

Profit/loss for the period -12,643 
 

-20,438 -24,098 -28,359 
 



Parent company statement of financial position at end of period 
 
 

  (SEK thousands)  30/06/22  31/12/21  
   
 
Assets   
   
Fixed assets   
Intangible fixed assets   
Capitalized expenditure for research and development, and 
similar work 16,249 17,314 
   
Property, plant and equipment   
Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,175 1,425 
   
Financial fixed assets   
Shares in Group companies 242 242 
Non-current receivables from Group companies 49,588 37,560 
Non-current leasing receivables 85 85 
   
Total non-current assets 67,339 56,626 
   
Current assets   
Inventories etc.   
Finished goods in inventory 3,664 4,155 
Advances to suppliers 975 453 
 4,639 4,608 
Current receivables   
Accounts receivable 884 503 
Trade receivables from Group companies 2,437 1,464 
Other receivables 2,682 4,445 
Current portion of non-current lease receivables 113 113 
Prepayments and accrued income 458 521 
 6,574 7,046 
Current investments   
Bonds, securities 9,955 29,459 
   
Cash and bank balances 3,693 1,190 
   
Total current assets 24,861 42,303 
   
Total assets 92,200 98,929 



Parent company statement of financial position at end of period, 
cont’d 
 

 
 
  

(SEK thousands)  30/06/22 31/12/21 
   
   
Equity and liabilities   
   
Equity   
Restricted equity   
Share capital 6,411 6,089 
Development expenditure fund 3,428 3,692 
Non-restricted equity   
Share premium reserve 351,651 339,828 
Retained earnings -295,317 -240,794 
Profit/loss for the period -24,098 -54,787 
   
   
Total equity 42,075 54,028 
   
Non-current liabilities   
Liabilities to credit institutions 0 100 
   
Current liabilities   
Accounts payable 4,914 4,193 
Tax liabilities 360 306 
Liabilities to credit institutions 0 100 
Other liabilities 40,726 35,450 
Accruals and deferred income 4,125 4,752 
 50,125 44,801 
   
Total equity and liabilities 92,200 98,929 



Parent company statement of changes in equity 
 
01/01/2021–31/12/2021 
 

(SEK thousands) 
  

Share 
capital 

  

Development 
expenditure 

fund 

Share 
premium 
reserve 

  

Retained 
earnings 

Profit/loss 
for the 
year 

      
At beginning of year 4,205 4,219 270,436 -190,691 -50,630 
New share issue 1,884  69,393   
Appropriation as adopted by AGM    -50,630 50,630 
Reversal as a result of amortization of  -527  527  
development expenses for the year      
Profit/loss for the period     -54,787 
At end of year 6,089 3,692 339,829 -240,794 -54,787 

 

01/01/2022–30/06/2022 
 

(SEK thousands) 
  

Share 
capital 

  

Development 
expenditure 

fund 

Share 
premium 
reserve 

  

Retained 
earnings 

Profit/loss 
for the year 

      
At beginning of period 6,089 3,692 339,829 -240,794 -54,787 
New share issue 322  11,822   
Appropriation as adopted by AGM    -54,787 54,787 
Reversal as a result of amortization of      
development expenses for the year  -264  264  
Profit/loss for the period     -24,098 
At end of period 6,411 3,428 351,651 -295,317 -24,098 

 
 
 



Parent company cash flow statement for the period 
 

(SEK thousands) 
01/04/22–

30/06/22 
01/04/21–

30/06/21 
01/01/22–

30/06/22 
01/01/21–

30/06/21 
 (3 months) (3 months) (6 months) (6 months) 
     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Receipts from customers 0 1,195 37 1,532 
Cash paid to suppliers and 
employees -13,530 -19,515 -23,402  -27,434  
Tax paid -20 -6 -41 -41 
Cash flow from operating 
activities before payment of 
interest and income taxes -13,550 -18,326 -23,406 -25,943 
     
Interest received 0 0 0 0 
Interest paid -1,548 -2,389 -2,989 -3,423 
Cash flow from operating 
activities -15,098 -20,715 -26,395 -29,366 
     
     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Acquisition of intangible assets 0 0 0 -42 
Acquisition of financial assets -4,556 -3,108 -7,446 -4,679 
Sale of short-term investments -95 0 -104 36 

Cash flow from investing activities -4,651 -3,108 -7,550 -4,685 
     
     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
New share issue 12,144 68,427 12,144 68,427 
Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 5,000 15,000 
Repayment of borrowings -100 -100 -200 -200 
Cash flow from financing activities 12,044 68,327 16,944 83,227 
     
Cash flow for the period -7,705 44,504 -17,001 49,176 
Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 21,353 16,310 30,649 11,638 
Cash and cash equivalents at end 
of period 13,648 60,814 13,648 60,814 

 
 
Notes 
 
Note 1     Profit/loss from other securities and receivables held as non-current assets        
The item includes foreign exchange gains of SEK 4,000 on receivables from subsidiaries. 
 
Note 2     Deferred tax assets 
In preparing the financial statements, the board of directors of the US subsidiary has estimated that the company 
will make future profits in the near future and has therefore recognised a deferred tax asset equal to the tax on the 
tax loss. 
 
 
Definitions 

 Earnings per share: Profit for the period divided by the average number of shares for the period: 
66,900,307 shares for the first half-year and 67,966,458 shares for the second quarter (including 
600,000 unlisted A shares). 

 Equity/assets ratio: Equity divided by total assets. 
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